

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02372-CBS

303 CREATIVE LLC, a limited liability company; and  
LORIE SMITH,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

AUBREY ELENIS, Director of the Colorado Civil Rights  
Division, in her official capacity;  
ANTHONY ARAGON;  
ULYSSES J. CHANEY;  
MIGUEL “MICHAEL” RENE ELIAS;  
CAROL FABRIZIO;  
HEIDI HESS;  
RITA LEWIS; and  
JESSICA POCOCK, as members of the Colorado Civil Rights  
Commission, in their official capacities; and  
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Colorado Attorney General,  
in her official capacity,

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Decide Plaintiffs’ Claims. .... 14

A. Plaintiffs Suffer an Injury in Fact. .... 16

1. Plaintiffs Intend to Engage in Constitutionally Protected Speech Prescribed by Statute..... 16

2. Lorie Faces a More Than Credible Threat of Enforcement..... 17

B. Plaintiffs’ Injury is Caused by the Defendants as the Enforcers of CADA..... 22

C. This Court Can Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury. .... 24

II. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment as a Matter of Law..... 24

A. Defendants’ Application of CADA Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights to Freedom of Speech, the Press, and Expressive Association..... 24

1. Applying CADA to Force Plaintiffs to Create Speech Celebrating Same-Sex Weddings and to Prohibit Plaintiffs from Publishing Speech Communicating Their Religious View of Marriage Violates the Free Speech Clause. .... 25

B. Defendants’ Application of CADA Forces Lorie to Choose Between Operating an Expressive Business in Colorado and Her First Amendment Rights in Violation of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine. .... 53

C. Because CADA is Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable, Its Application to Lorie Violates the Free Exercise Clause..... 55

D. Defendants’ Application of CADA Only to Expressive Businesses That Disfavor Same-Sex Marriage Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 60

E. Defendants’ Application of CADA Violates Lorie’s Right to Substantive and Procedural Due Process. .... 62

1.	The Banned-Speech Provision is Impermissibly Vague and Therefore Violates Lorie’s Right to Procedural Due Process. ....	62
2.	Defendants’ Application of CADA Deprives Lorie of the Right to Own and Operate Her Own Expressive Business and thus Violates Her Right to Substantive Due Process. ....	66
F.	Under Governing Supreme Court Precedent, Defendants Have Violated Lorie’s Personal Autonomy in Violation of the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses By Precluding Her from Pursing Her Entrepreneurial Dreams, Stigmatizing Her Religious Beliefs About Marriage, Labeling Her as a Discriminatory Lawbreaker, and Threatening Her with Hefty Fines, Reeducation Programming, and Invasive Reporting Requirements. ....	67
III.	Defendants’ Application of CADA Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	72
	CONCLUSION.....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases:**

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 79 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	20-21
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	31, 36, 54-55
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29-30, 38-39
<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Dist. of Columbia Pub. Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	47, 64
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	26
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	65
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	53
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	66, 68
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	45
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 612 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	22

*Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....26, 29, 63, 75

*Buehrle v. City of Key West*,  
813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 29, 38-39

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....72

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... *passim*

*Campbell v. Robb*,  
162 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006) .....43

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.*,  
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006) .....45

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

*Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque*,  
84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 44-45

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....31

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....72

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....60

*City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam*,  
922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....33

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 41, 46-47

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....60

*Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos.*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....34, 41

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....15

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....60

*Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King*,  
678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012) .....24

*Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.*,  
370 P.3d 272 (2015).....62

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 14-15, 22, 24, 38

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts*,  
388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 49-50

*D.L.S. v. Utah*,  
374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004) .....18

*DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n*,  
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) .....33

*DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park*,  
267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) .....54

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....23

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....20

*Doe v. Shurtleff*,  
628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010) .....27

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347(1976).....53

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....58

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....22

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....47

*Fowler v. Rhode Island*,  
345 U.S. 67 (1953).....59

*Fox v. Maulding*,  
16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994) .....15

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....72

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 62-63

*Greene v. McElroy*,  
360 U.S. 474 (1959).....53, 66

*Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.*,  
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....50

*Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Human Rights Comm’n*  
No. 14-CI 04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015).....40

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 31-32

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... *passim*

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....64

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....4

*Kaahumanu v. Hawaii*,  
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 38-39, 46

*Kaplan v. California*,  
413 U.S. 115 (1973).....26

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....64

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....52

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....63, 65

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....24

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....71

*Lee v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Arapahoe Cnty.*,  
18 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. 1998).....14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15,

*Mangual v. Rotger Sabat*,  
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....17

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....24

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....52

*McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, Inc.*,  
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) .....28

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v Tornillo*  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....28, 40

*Miami Valley Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Connor Grp.*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) .....48

*Mink v. Suthers*,  
482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Miss. Gay Alliance v. Goudelock*,  
536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976) .....28

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt*,  
669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012) .....22

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....51

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....63

*Nat’l Council for Improved Health v. Shalala*,  
122 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 1997) .....49

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....49, 51

*Newspaper Guild of Greater Philadelphia, Local 10 v. NLRB*,  
636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....28

*Novotny v. Tripp County*,  
664 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 2011) .....28

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... *passim*

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*,  
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....64

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....31, 40

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 53-54

*Phelps v. Hamilton*,  
59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) .....21

*Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps*,  
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....14

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....61

*Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon*,  
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) .....22

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....43

*Redgrave v. Bos. Symphony Orchestra*,  
855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....38

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... *passim*

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 26-27

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....66

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....41

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....51

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....44

*S. Bos. Allied War Veterans Council v. City of Boston*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Mass 2003) .....34

*Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....47, 64

*Schneider v. New Jersey*,  
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....52

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 15-16

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....56

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....73

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....27, 41

*Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys.*  
 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) .....45

*Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,*  
 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....15, 21

*Steffel v. Thompson,*  
 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....19

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,*  
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 14-15, 19, 23-24

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago,*  
 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....76

*Texas v. Johnson,*  
 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....73

*Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,*  
 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....46

*Thornhill v. Alabama,*  
 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....50

*Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,*  
 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....69

*Truax v. Raich,*  
 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....66, 69

*Turner v. Safley*  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....60

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,*  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....14, 30

*United States v. Powell,*  
 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....64

*United States v. Stevens,*  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 47-48

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,*  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 17-18

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 4-5, 71, 76

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....76

*Ward v. Utah*,  
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 14-15, 17

*White v. City of Sparks*,  
500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 28-29

*Wilson v. Stocker*,  
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 22-23

*Winsness v. Yocum*,  
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) .....18

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 3, 36, 48-49

*Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*,  
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) .....72

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....21

***Statutes and Regulations:***

3 C.C.R. § 708-1:10.2(H).....11, 58, 62

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....75

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 24-34-306(2)(a), -306(9), -602(1)(a), -605.....5, 50

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1).....59

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) ..... *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-602(1)(A) .....70

D.C. Stat. §§ 2-1401.01 & 2-1402.31 .....42

**Other Authorities:**

Billy Hallowell, *The Blaze*, *T-Shirt Maker Who Refused to Print Gay Pride Shirt is Being Punished — but These Lesbian Business Owners Reveal Why They’re Supporting Him*, <http://www.theblaze.com/news/2014/11/07/lesbian-business-owners-tell-glenn-beck-why-they-support-the-t-shirt-maker-whos-now-being-punished-for-refusing-to-print-gay-pride-shirts/> .....36

Eleanor M. Fox, *The Modernization of Antitrust: A New Equilibrium*, 66 *Cornell L. Rev.* 1140, 1153-54 (1981).....69

Job Eugene Scott, CNN, *Mormon Tabernacle Choir member quits*, <http://www.cnn.com/2016/12/30/politics/mormon-tabernacle-choir-member-quits-trump-inauguration/> .....35

KOB4, *Business owner refusing service to Trump supporters*, <http://www.kob.com/albuquerque-news/business-owner-refusing-service-president-elect-donald-trump-supporters-matthew-blanchfield-1st-in-seo-internet-marketing-company/4325531/>; Matthew Blanchfield, LinkedIn, <https://www.linkedin.com/in/mathew-blanchfield-29b319b0> .....35

Nick Younker, *Inquisitr*, *Donald Trump Inauguration: Rockette Willing to Lose Job Not to Perform at Ceremony*, <http://www.inquisitr.com/3844671/donald-trump-inauguration-rockette-willing-to-lose-job-not-to-perform-at-ceremony/> .....35

Robin Givhan, *Washington Post*, *Should designers dress Melania and Ivanka?* [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/arts-and-entertainment/wp/2017/01/12/should-designers-dress-melania-and-ivanka-the-question-is-more-complex-than-it-seems/?tid=a\\_inl&utm\\_term=.8c21491699ef](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/arts-and-entertainment/wp/2017/01/12/should-designers-dress-melania-and-ivanka-the-question-is-more-complex-than-it-seems/?tid=a_inl&utm_term=.8c21491699ef).....35

Rosemary Feitelberg, *LA Times*, *Sophie Theallet vows not to dress Melania Trump*, <http://www.latimes.com/fashion/la-ig-wwd-sophie-theallet-melania-trump-20161117-story.html> .....34
